## ORDINANCE NO. 2016- <u>5</u>

## **AMENDMENT TO SALARY ORDINANCE 2015-11**

WHEREAS, the City of Rockport adopted a Salary Ordinance (Ordinance 2015-11) effective beginning January 1, 2016; and

WHEREAS, since the adoption of said Salary Ordinance the Common Council appointed a Common Council attorney, and said appointment was retroactive to January 1, 2016; and

WHEREAS, the position of Director of the Lincoln Pioneer Village is hereby eliminated and is replaced with two Co-Directors who shall be paid an hourly rate; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary to amend the Salary Ordinance to fix the funds out of which the Common Council attorney will be paid, to eliminate the salary for the single Director of the Lincoln Pioneer Village, and to fix the wages for the two Co-Directors of the Lincoln Pioneer Village.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ROCKPORT, INDIANA AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1</u>. The following amendment of the salaries and wages is hereby fixed and adopted for the Common Council Attorney of the City of Rockport payable out of the listed funds of the City of Rockport retroactive to January 1, 2016.

## GOVERNMENTAL DEPARTMENTS GENERAL FUND

GENERAL FUND		
Common Council Attorney	\$ 457.72	MONTHLY
WATER UTILITY		
Common Council Attorney	\$ 457.72	MONTHLY
WASTEWATER UTILITY		
Common Council Attorney	\$ 457.73	MONTHLY

Section 3. The positions of Co-Directors of the Lincoln Pioneer Village are hereby created effective May  $\frac{1}{2}$ , 2016.

## GOVERNMENTAL DEPARTMENTS GENERAL FUND

GENERAL FUND					
LINCOLN PIONEER VILLAGE					
CO-DIRECTORS	\$ 13.00	PER HOUR			
ADOPTED this day of May, 2016. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect upon and after its passage and approval in accordance with the law.					
	COMMON COUNCIL O				
	Connie L. Hargis	ford.			
	Donna Lashley	4			
	Ferman Yearby, III				
	Roxanna Decker	Ken			
	Joseph Carpenter	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
ATTEST:  Becky Shobeling  Susie Roberts, by Becky Frobel  Suly Clerk-Treasurer	er				
Presented by me to the Mayor of the Mayor of the 2016 at 5:45	City of Rockport, Indiana of o'clock p.m.  Beck Susie Robe Deputy Clerk-Treas	y Grobeter 18, by Berry Frobeter			

Approved and signed by m	ne this 9th day of Mac	, 2016 at <u>5:45</u>
o'clock p.m.		1.1/.
	Gay Ann Har	Junious Mayor
	City of Rocki	

.

•